C S5171, C S5172, C S5173,
C S5174
1.5 A 280  kH z/560 kHz
Boost Regulators
The CSS 171/2/3/4 products are 280 kHz/560 kHz switching
regulators with a high efficiency, 1.5 A integrated switch. These parts
operate over a wide input voltage range, from 2.7 V to 30 V. The
flexibility of the design allows the chips to operate in most power

YY, Y = Year
WW, W  = Work Week
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping information in
the package dimensions section on page 1402 of
this data sheet.
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
June, 2001 -  Rev. 13
1382 Publication Order Number:
CS5171/D
CS5171, CS5172, CS5173, CS5174
Figure 1. Applications Diagram
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Rating Value Unit
Junction Temperature Range, T j -40 to +150 °C
Storage Temperature Range, Tstorage -65  to +150 °C
Lead Temperature Soldering: Reflow (Note 1) 230 Peak °c
ESD, Human Body Model 1.2 kV
1. 60 second maximum above 183°C.
"The maximum package power dissipation must be observed.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Pin Name Pin Symbol VMAX V MIN ' s o u r c e ' s in k
IC Power input vcc 30 V -0.3 V N/A 200 mA
Shutdown/Sync ss 30 V -0.3 V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
Loop Compensation Vc 6.0 V -0.3 V 10 mA 10 mA
Voltage Feedback Input FB
(CS5171/3 only)
10 V -0.3 V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
Negative Feedback Input
(transient, 10 ms)
NFB
(CS5172/4 only)
-10 V 10 V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
Test Pin Test 6.0 V -0.3 V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
Power Ground PGND 0.3 V -0.3 V 4 A 10 mA
Analog Ground AGND 0 V 0 V N/A 10 mA
Switch Input V SW 40 V -0.3 V 10 mA 3.0 A
1383
CS5171, CS5172, CS5173, CS5174
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (2.7 V< Vcc < 30 V; Industrial Grade: -40°C < TA < 85°C; -40°C < T j < 125°C;
Commercial Grade: 0°C < TA < 70°C; 0°C < T j < 125°C; For all CS5171/2/3/4 specifications unless otherwise stated.)
Characteristic Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Positive and Negative Error Amplifiers
FB Reference Voltage (CS5171/3 only) Vq tied to FB; measure at FB 1.246 1.276 1.300 V
NFB Reference Voltage (CS5172/4 only) Vc = 1.25 V -2.55 -2.45 -2.35 V
FB Input Current (CS5171/3 only) FB = VREF -1.0 0.1 1.0 pA
NFB Input Current (CS5172/4 only) NFB = NVref -16 -10 -5.0 pA
FB Reference Voltage Line Regulation
COLl_IIO>
- 0.01 0.03 %/V
(CS5171/3 only)
NFB Reference Voltage Line Regulation Vc = 1.25 V - 0.01 0.05 %/V
(CS5172/4 only)
Positive Error Amp Transconductance Ivc = ± 25 pA 300 550 800 pMho
Negative Error Amp Transconductance Ivc = ± 5 pA 115 160 225 pMho
Positive Error Amp Gain Note 2 200 500 - V/V
Negative Error Amp Gain Note 2 100 180 320 V/V
Vq Source Current FB = 1.0 V or NFB = -1.9 V, Vc = 1.25 V 25 50 90 pA
Vq Sink Current FB = 1.5 V or NFB = -3.1 V, Vc = 1.25 V 200 625 1500 pA
Vq High Clamp Voltage FB = 1.0 V or NFB = -1.9 V;
Vq sources 25 pA
1.5 1.7 1.9 V
Vq Low Clamp Voltage FB = 1.5 V or NFB = -3.1 V, Vc sinks 25 pA 0.25 0.50 0.65 V
Vq Threshold Reduce Vq from 1.5 V until switching stops 0.75 1.05 1.30 V
Oscillator
Base Operating Frequency CS5171/2, FB = 1 V o r NFB = -1 .9  V 230 280 310 kHz
Reduced Operating Frequency CS5171/2, FB = 0 V o r NFB = 0 V 30 52 120 kHz
Maximum Duty Cycle CS5171/2 90 94 - %
Base Operating Frequency CS5173/4, FB = 1 V or NFB = -1.9 V 460 560 620 kHz
Reduced Operating Frequency CS5173/4, FB = 0 V or NFB = 0 V 60 104 160 kHz

CS5171, CS5172, CS5173, CS5174
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device
Operating
Temperature Range Package Shipping
CS5171ED8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS5171EDR8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS5172ED8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS5172EDR8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS5173ED8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS5173EDR8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS5174ED8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS5174EDR8 -40°C < TA < 85°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS5171GD8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS5171GDR8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS5172GD8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS5172GDR8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS5173GD8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS5173GDR8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
CS5174GD8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 95 Units/Rail
CS5174GDR8 0°C < TA < 70°C SO-8 2500 Tape & Reel
PACKAGE THERMAL DATA
Parameter 8 Lead SO Narrow Unit
R 0JC Typical 45 °C/W
R 0JA Typical 165 «c/w